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Village of Oswego, IL
Update to credit analysis

Summary
The Village of Oswego, IL (Aa2) has a strong and growing local economy, consistently strong

reserves and a long-term liabilities ratio that will likely increase significantly following a large

upcoming capital project.

Credit strengths

» Strong and growing local economy

» Ample reserves and liquidity

Credit challenges

» The long-term liabilities ratio will likely increase significantly following a large upcoming

capital project

» Resident income and full value per capita trail higher-rated peers

Rating outlook
We do not assign outlooks to local governments with this amount of debt.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Expansion of local economy that brings resident income and full value per capita closer to

Aa1 medians

» Moderation of leverage

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Contraction of local economy

» Reduction in available fund balance to levels at or below 50% of revenue

» Material increases in leverage beyond current expectations

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1450844
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Oswego-Village-of-IL-credit-rating-600029502/summary
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Oswego (Village of) IL

2021 2022 2023 2024 Aa Medians

Economy
Resident income ratio (%) 146.8% 141.1% 148.8% N/A 114.1%
Full Value ($000) $2,929,360 $3,076,765 $3,205,440 $3,420,850 $2,888,367
Population 34,324 34,810 35,463 N/A 22,430
Full value per capita ($) $85,344 $88,387 $90,388 N/A $125,640
Annual Growth in Real GDP 5.8% 2.5% 1.4% N/A 2.0%
Financial Performance
Revenue ($000) $41,533 $47,092 $53,598 $57,465 $52,335
Available fund balance ($000) $25,116 $33,036 $41,442 $46,894 $29,526
Net unrestricted cash ($000) $31,891 $43,703 $54,644 $58,020 $41,432
Available fund balance ratio (%) 60.5% 70.2% 77.3% 81.6% 57.1%
Liquidity ratio (%) 76.8% 92.8% 102.0% 101.0% 79.6%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $57,911 $56,258 $51,422 $49,334 $37,305
Adjusted net pension liabilities ($000) $63,138 $49,493 $41,802 $33,934 $45,496
Adjusted net OPEB liabilities ($000) $1,687 $1,494 $1,674 $1,598 $4,376
Other long-term liabilities ($000) $1,418 $1,422 $1,519 $1,716 $1,726
Long-term liabilities ratio (%) 298.9% 230.8% 179.9% 150.7% 210.2%
Fixed costs
Implied debt service ($000) $4,336 $4,062 $3,929 $3,572 $2,477
Pension tread water contribution ($000) $2,091 $1,472 $1,639 $2,143 $1,199
OPEB contributions ($000) $61 $53 $58 $95 $179
Implied cost of other long-term liabilities ($000) $105 $99 $99 $106 $115
Fixed-costs ratio (%) 15.9% 12.1% 10.7% 10.3% 9.6%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US Cities and Counties Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A indicate the

data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published US Cities and Counties Median Report.

The real GDP annual growth metric cited above is for the Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI Metropolitan Statistical Area.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Oswego (Village of) IL’s financial statements and Moody’s Ratings, US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Profile
The Village of Oswego encompasses about 14 square miles and is in Kendall County in northeastern Illinois, approximately 40

miles southwest of downtown Chicago. The village's governmental services include administration, building and zoning, community

development, public works and public safety. The village also owns and operates a waterworks and sewerage system with 165 miles of

water mains, eight wells, and six towers with a total storage capacity of 5.3 million gallons. Sewage treatment is provided by the Fox

Metro Water Reclamation District. The village's population totals about 35,500 residents.

Detailed credit considerations
The village's local economy is strong with residential and commercial expansions expected over the next several years. The local

economy is mainly residential (87% of AV) with some commercial exposure (12% of AV). Reserves are consistently very strong with

an available fund balance ratio of nearly 82% of total revenue. About three quarters of village operations comprised of governmental

activities. Fiscal year-end 2024 (December 31st) results show a nearly $5.2 million general fund surplus that will be transferred into the

capital project fund.

The long-term liabilities ratio will grow significantly as the village undergoes a significant water improvement project. The village is in

the process of changing its water provider to the Du Page Water Commission with the estimated cost of the project at roughly $140

million. The village will finance the project through a variety of sources which include equity financing, bond issuance and state loans.

The long-term liabilities ratio could increase to as much as 350% from the current levels of about 150% following the project.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the

most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Exhibit 2

Resident Income
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

120%

140%

160%

Source: Moody's Ratings

Exhibit 3

Fund Balance
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Exhibit 4

Cash
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Exhibit 5

Total Primary Government - Long Term Liabilities
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ESG considerations

Environmental

Environmental risks are factored into our assessment of the village's credit quality, but are not major drivers at this time.

Social

Social considerations that factor into the village's credit profile include its demographic and socioeconomic characteristics. The village's

median age (43) is slightly higher than the national average. The population has grown by 10.5% since 2014 with a population of

roughly 35,500.

Governance

Governance is a key credit consideration for all local government issuers. The village has a formal fund balance policy to maintain a

minimum general fund balance of at least 30% of annual expenses.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The US Cities and Counties Methodology includes a scorecard, which summarizes the rating factors generally most important to city

and county credit profiles. Because the scorecard is a summary, and may not include every consideration in the credit analysis for a

specific issuer, a scorecard-indicated outcome may or may not map closely to the actual rating assigned.

Exhibit 6

Oswego (Village of) IL

Measure Weight Score

Economy
Resident income ratio 148.8% 10.0% Aaa
Full value per capita 105,377 10.0% Aa
Economic growth metric -1.4% 10.0% A
Financial Performance
Available fund balance ratio 81.6% 20.0% Aaa
Liquidity ratio 101.0% 10.0% Aaa
Institutional Framework
Institutional Framework Aaa 10.0% Aaa
Leverage
Long-term liabilities ratio 150.7% 20.0% Aa
Fixed-costs ratio 10.3% 10.0% Aa
Notching factors
No notchings applied
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa1
Assigned Rating Aa2

The Economic Growth metric cited above compares the five-year CAGR of real GDP for Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI Metropolitan Statistical Area Metropolitan Statistical Area to

the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Oswego (Village of) IL’s financial statements and Moody’s Ratings
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Appendix

Exhibit 7

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*

Economy
Resident income ratio Median Household Income (MHI) for the city or county, adjusted for

Regional Price Parity (RPP), as a % of the US MHI
MHI: US Census Bureau - American
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates
RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Full value Estimated market value of taxable property in the city or county State repositories; audited financial
statements; continuing disclosures

Population Population of the city or county US Census Bureau - American Community
Survey 5-Year Estimates

Full value per capita Full value / population
Economic growth metric Five year CAGR of real GDP for Metropolitan Statistical Area or

county minus the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US
Real GDP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Financial performance
Revenue Sum of revenue from total governmental funds, operating and non-

operating revenue from total business-type activities, and non-
operating revenue from internal services funds, excluding transfers
and one-time revenue, e.g., bond proceeds or capital contributions

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance Sum of all fund balances that are classified as unassigned, assigned or
committed in the total governmental funds, plus unrestricted current
assets minus current liabilities from the city's or county's business-
type activities and internal services funds

Audited financial statements

Net unrestricted cash Sum of unrestricted cash in governmental activities, business type
activities and internal services fund, net of short-term debt

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance (including net current assets from business-
type activities and internal services funds) / Revenue

Liquidity ratio Net unrestricted cash / Revenue
Leverage
Debt Outstanding long-term bonds and all other forms of long-term debt

across the governmental and business-type activities, including debt
of another entity for which it has provided a guarantee disclosed in
its financial statements

Audited financial statements; official
statements

Adjusted net pension liabilities (ANPL) Total primary government's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to
standardize the discount rate used to compute the present value of
accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Adjusted net OPEB liabilities (ANOL) Total primary government's net other post-employment benefit
(OPEB) liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount
rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Other long-term liabilities (OLTL) Miscellaneous long-term liabilities reported under the governmental
and business-type activities entries

Audited financial statements

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt + ANPL + ANOL + OLTL / Revenue
Fixed costs
Implied debt service Annual cost to amortize city or county's long-term debt over 20

years with level payments
Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody’s Ratings

Pension tread water contribution Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

OPEB contribution City or county's actual contribution in a given period Audited financial statements
Implied cost of OLTL Annual cost to amortize city or county's other long-term liabilities

over 20 years with level payments
Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service + Pension tread water + OPEB contributions +
Implied cost of OLTL / Revenue

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US Cities

and Counties Methodology .
Source: Moody's Ratings
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